

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

```

-----X
MARTIN TROTT AND CHRISTOPHER SMITH, : Case No.: 18-cv-10936 (JSR)
as Joint Official Liquidators and Foreign :
Representatives of PLATINUM PARTNERS :
VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official :
Liquidation) and PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE :
ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official Liquidation), :
:
Plaintiffs, :
:
-v- :
:
PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, ET AL., :
:
Defendants. :
:
-----X

```

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S, SETH GERSZBERG,
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

EPSTEIN OSTROVE, LLC
 Elliot D. Ostrove, Esq.
 Vahbiz P. Karanjia, Esq.
 EPSTEIN OSTROVE, LLC
 200 Metroplex Drive, Suite 304
 Edison, New Jersey 08817

and

43 West 43rd Street, Suite 139
 New York, NY 10036
 Telephone: 646-300-8600
Attorneys for Defendant, Seth Gerszberg

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. FACTS 3

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 13

A. Legal Standard 13

B. Mr. Gerszberg is Entitled to Summary Judgment Because Mr. Gerszberg Did Not Know, or Participate, in the Platinum Defendant’s alleged Breaches of their Obligations to PPVA 14

1. There is No Evidence That Mr. Gerszberg Had Actual Knowledge of the Platinum Defendants’ Breaches of Their Obligations to PPVA.....15

a) The PPVA/West Loop Transaction Was Intended to Benefit PPVA as 50% Owner of The Collective15

b) PPVA Benefitted from the Forbearance and Security Agreement.....17

c) The IMSC/Zapata Transaction was Intended to Benefit PPVA.....18

C. Mr. Gerszberg did not Substantially Assist the Platinum Defendants’ Breaches Through the West Loop/Epocs Transactions 19

D. Mr. Gerszberg Did Not Substantially Assist the Platinum Defendants’ Breaches through the Forbearance and Security Agreement and IMSC/Zapata Transactions..... 20

E. Mr. Gerszberg is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiff’s Claim for Unjust Enrichment..... 21

IV. CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amnesty Am. v. Town of W. Hartford, 361 F. 3d 113 (2d Cir. 2004) 14

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 13

Briarpatch Ltd., L.P. v. Geisler Roberdeau, Inc., Civ. No. 99 Civ. 9623,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27001 (2d. Cir. 2007)..... 15, 22

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 13

In re Sharp Int’l Corp., 402 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005) 14, 20

Kaufman v. Cohen, 3017 A.D. 2d 113 (1st Dep’t 2003) 20

Kolbeck v. LIT Am., Inc., 939 F. Supp. 240 (S.D.N.Y.1996) 16

Mazzaro de Abreu v. Bank of Am. Corp., 525 F. Supp.2d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 22

Pension Comm. of the Univ of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC,
652 F. Supp. 2d 495 (2d. Cir. 2009) 18

S&K Sales Co. v. Nike, Inc., 816 F. 2d 843 (2d Cir. 1987) 16

Uddo v. Deluca, Civ. No. 17-cv-3848, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 209191 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2019)
..... 19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 11
